

No. 19-2051

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH ALLIANCE; ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CURTIS T. HILL, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF INDIANA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
No. 1:18-cv-01904-SEB-MJD

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	3
I. State Regulation of Abortion Providers—Including Whole Woman’s Health—Is Constitutional and Necessary to Protect Women.....	3
A. Binding precedent permits state licensure of abortion clinics, and such licensing requirements are common for medical or health-related facilities.	3
B. State licensing requirements for abortion clinics are justified.	6
C. Whole Woman’s Health’s history of health-and-safety deficiencies justifies Indiana’s licensing requirement.	9
II. Indiana’s Licensing Process Is Constitutional and Reasonable.....	17
A. This Court lacks jurisdiction to resolve disputes over the interpretation and implementation of state law where no federal right is implicated.	18
B. Indiana’s licensing process is reasonable and typical of that found in other States.	21
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Word Count	31
Certificate of Service.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1988) (en banc).....	19
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	18
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	20
<i>EOR Energy LLC v. Ill. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 913 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Founder's Women's Health Ctr. v. Ohio State Dep't of Health</i> , Nos. 01AP-872, 01AP-873, 2002 WL 1933886 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002).....	1
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	18
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	19
<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	18
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	20
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam)	4
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	18, 19

Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges,
 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc) 19

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t Health,
 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 19

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 4, 19

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....3-4

Showery v. State,
 690 S.W.2d 689 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1985, pet. ref’d)6

Showery v. State,
 704 S.W.2d 153 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1986, pet. ref’d)6

Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Hill,
 No. 1:18-cv-01904-SEB-MJD, 2019 WL 2329381
 (S.D. Ind. May 31, 2019) 3, 9-10, 21, 22, 23

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....4

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

Ala. Code
 § 22-21-20..... 1
 § 22-21-22..... 1
 § 22-21-23..... 23
 § 34-20-2 5

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-449.02 1

Ark. Code § 20-9-302 1

Cal. Gov’t Code § 22854(a)(1) 23

Cal. Health & Safety Code

§ 1212(a)(1)..... 23

§ 1265(e)..... 23

§ 1265.3..... 24

§ 1265.3(a)(1)..... 23

§ 1405(l) 23

§ 1416.22(a) 23

§ 1520(b)..... 23

§ 1569.15(a)(2) 23

§ 1575.2(a) 23

§ 1596.95(b) 23

§ 1597.54(g) 23

§ 1796.19(a)(2)..... 23

Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 14095(a)(1) 23

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-116..... 1

Del. Code tit. 16, § 1107 25

Fla. Admin. Code r. 59A-9.020 1

Ga. Code

§ 16-12-141(b)(1) 1

§ 43-27-6(b)(2) 23

Haw. Rev. Stat.

§ 321-15.2(b) 23

§ 346-97(b) 23

§ 346-97(c)..... 23

§ 346-154(a)..... 23

§ 352-5.5(a) 23

§ 353C-5(a) 23

§ 436B-10..... 24

§ 571-34 23

225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 60/9(B)(1) 23

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 89, § 430.60..... 26

Ind. Code	
§ 12-25-1-4	22
§ 16-21-2-2	22
§ 16-21-2-2.5	22
§ 16-21-2-10	1
§ 16-21-2-11.....	22
§ 16-28-2-2.....	22
Iowa Code § 135C-10(11)(b).....	24
Kan. Stat.	
§ 65-4a02(a).....	1
§ 65-1926	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 216B.0431.....	1
902 Ky. Admin. Regs. 20:360.....	1
La. Stat. § 40:2175.4.....	1
Md. Code, Health-Gen.	
§ 19-319(b)(2)	23
§ 19-906(b)(2).....	23
Md. Code, Health Occ. § 3-305.1(c)	23
Md. Code Regs. 10.12.01.02.....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.20155	26
Mich. Admin. Code 325.3802(d), 325.3811(1)	1
Minn. Stat.	
§ 144.51.....	23
§ 245C.09, Subd. 1.....	24
Miss. Code	
§ 41-75-5	1
§ 73-11-57.....	25
§ 73-21-85	23
19 Mo. Code Regs. tit. 19, § 30-30.050.....	1

Mont. Code § 50-5-247 5

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 71-416(1)..... 1

Nev. Rev. Stat.
 § 449.040(8) 23
 § 449.4311(5) 23

N.J. Stat. § 45:9-6 23

N.J. Admin. Code § 8:43A-1.3 1

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1(a1) 1

10A N.C. Admin. Code § 14E.0106(a) 1

N.D. Cent. Code § 23-17-02 23

Ohio Rev. Code
 § 3702.30(E)(1)..... 1
 § 4717.06..... 5

Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 1430.14(D)(1) 23

Okla. Stat. tit. 63
 § 1-703 23
 § 1-865.4(C)(1) 23
 § 1-1904(D)(1)(a)..... 23
 § 330.53(B)(1)(b) 23

Okla. Admin. Code § 310:600-3-1 1

35 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5653 5

62 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1016 26

28 Pa. Code
 § 29.31 1
 § 29.43 1

R.I. Gen. Laws
 § 23-17-2(8) 1

§ 23-17-4(b) 1
 § 23-17-10(b)..... 26

S.C. Code

§ 40-35-40(A)(3)..... 23
 § 44-41-10(e) 1
 § 44-41-75(A)..... 1
 § 44-89-40 5

S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-46..... 1

Tenn. Code

§ 33-2-406(b) 23
 § 68-11-201(3) 1
 § 68-11-202(a)(1) 1
 § 68-11-206(a)(1) 23
 § 71-2-404(1) 23

Tex. Health & Safety Code

§ 146.002 5
 § 171.002..... 1
 § 245.010(a)..... 1
 § 251.011 5

25 Tex. Admin. Code

§ 131.25 24
 § 131.81(d)(1) 25
 § 131.81(d)(2)..... 25
 § 131.101 25
 § 131.102 24
 § 135.20 24
 § 135.24(a)(1)(G) 24
 § 137.11 24
 § 137.22 24
 § 137.22(a)(9) 25
 § 139.23..... 24
 § 139.31(a)(2) 25
 § 139.32(b)(1)..... 25
 § 139.32(b)(9) 24

§ 442.102(i) 25

Utah Code

 § 26-21-2(1) 1

 § 26-21-2(23)-(24) 1

12 Va. Admin. Code

 § 5-412-10 1

 § 5-412-20..... 1

W. Va. Code § 16-5B-2 23

Wis. Stat. § 173.41..... 5

Other Authorities:

Act of May 18, 1989, 71st Leg., R.S., ch. 678, 1989 Tex. Gen. Laws
2230, 2485, 3165 5

Act of May 27, 1985, 69th Leg., R.S., ch. 931, art. 20, 1985 Tex. Gen.
Laws 3121, 3173..... 5, 7

Agreed Order, No. 2011-0954-MSW-E (Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl.
Quality Feb. 8, 2012),
[https://www14.tceq.texas.gov/epic/CIO/index.cfm?fuseaction=search.download &agy_dkt_num_txt=2011-0954-MSW-E&agenda_dt=02/08/2012](https://www14.tceq.texas.gov/epic/CIO/index.cfm?fuseaction=search.download&agy_dkt_num_txt=2011-0954-MSW-E&agenda_dt=02/08/2012)..... 10

Andy Kravetz, *Whole Woman’s Health to Close in Peoria*, Peoria
Journal-Star (May 29, 2019),
<https://www.pjstar.com/news/20190530/whole-womans-health-to-close-in-peoria> 16

Ill. Bd. of Admissions to the Bar, *Bar Exam Application* sections
F, G, H, <https://www.ilbaradmissions.org/browseform.action?applicationId=1&formId=2>..... 27

Ill. Bd. of Admissions to the Bar, *Bar Exam Instructions*,
<https://www.ilbaradmissions.org/browseform.action?applicationId=1&formId=1> 27

Ill. Bd. of Admissions to the Bar , *Certification of Juris Doctorate*,
<https://www.ilbaradmissions.org/getpdfform.action?id=19>..... 27

Ill. Bd. of Admissions to the Bar, *Police Form*,
<https://www.ilbaradmissions.org/browseform.action?applicationId=1&formId=5>; 27

Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health Statement of Deficiencies Plan of Correction,
 WWH Peoria (Mar. 23, 2018), <https://checkmyclinic.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/WWH-Peoria-Mar-2018-1.pdf> 16

Ill. Dep’t of Pub. Health Statement of Deficiencies Plan of Correction,
 WWH Peoria (Jan. 5, 2017), https://checkmyclinic.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/ILLINOIS-1704913060-Responsive-Records_Redacted.pdf 16

Ill. R. S. Ct. 708(e) 27

In re County Investigating Grand Jury XXIII, Misc. No. 0009901-2008
 (1st Dist. Ct. Pa. C.P.) (Jan. 14, 2011), *available at*
<https://pafamily.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Report-of-the-Grand-Jury-Gosnell.pdf> 8, 9

Jim Lefko, *Closure of Whole Woman’s Health Leaves San Antonio with Two Abortion Clinics* (Jan. 18, 2019),
<https://news4sanantonio.com/news/local/closure-of-whole-womans-health-leaves-san-antonio-with-2-abortion-clinics>..... 14

2001 La. Acts 391 8

Mifeprex Label 4, Food and Drug Administration (Mar. 2016),
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2016/020687s020lbl.pdf 11

Richard Haitch, *Follow Up on The News; Abortion Sequel 2*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 29, 1984, <https://www.nytimes.com/1984/04/29/nyregion/follow-up-on-the-news-abortion-sequel-2.html>..... 6-7

Texas Dep't of State Health Servs. Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, WWH Austin (Oct. 15, 2018), <https://checkmyclinic.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/TEXAS-WWH-Austin.pdf> 11

Tex. Dep't of State Health Servs. Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, WWH Austin (Jul. 24, 2017), <https://checkmyclinic.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/TX-WWH-Austin-2017.pdf>..... 11

Texas Dep't of State Health Servs. Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, WWH Beaumont (Oct. 3, 2013), http://www.texasallianceforlife.org/wp-content/uploads/imported/issues/hb2/DSHS_inspection_WWH_Beaumont_10_03_2013.pdf..... 13

Texas Dep't of State Health Servs. Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, WWH Beaumont (Dec. 19, 2012), http://www.texasallianceforlife.org/wp-content/uploads/imported/issues/hb2/DSHS_inspection_WWH_Beaumont_12_19_2012.pdf..... 13

Texas Dep't of State Health Servs. Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, WWH Beaumont (Nov. 17, 2011), http://www.texasallianceforlife.org/wp-content/uploads/imported/issues/hb2/DSHS_inspection_WWH_Beaumont_11_17_2011.pdf..... 12

Texas Dep't of State Health Servs. Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, WWH McAllen (Oct. 31, 2017), <https://checkmyclinic.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/TX-WWH-McAllen-2017.pdf> 15

Texas Dep't of State Health Servs. Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, WWH McAllen (Sept. 13, 2016), <https://checkmyclinic.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/TX-WWH-McAllen-2016.pdf> 15

Texas Dep’t of State Health Servs. Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, WWH McAllen (Nov. 10, 2015), <https://checkmyclinic.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/TEXAS-WWH-McAllen-2015.pdf> 14-15

Texas Dep’t of State Health Servs. Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, WWH San Antonio (Oct. 16, 2018), https://checkmyclinic.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/WHOLE-WOMANS-HEALTH-OF-SAN-ANTONIO2_Redacted.pdf..... 14

Texas Doctor Gets 15 Years For Murder in 1979 Abortion, N.Y. Times, Sept. 29, 1983, <https://www.nytimes.com/1983/09/29/us/texas-doctor-gets-15-years-for-murder-in-1979-abortion.html>6

The Governor of the State of La., Exec. Order No. MJF 99-5 (Feb. 5, 1999), <https://www.doa.la.gov/Pages/osr/other/1999exo.aspx>.....8

William Saletan, *The Sunshine State: What Reporters and Health Inspectors Found in Florida’s Worst Abortion Clinics*, Slate (Feb. 21, 2011, 10:49 p.m.), <https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2011/02/unsafe-abortion-clinics-exposed-in-florida-what-health-inspectors-and-reporters-found.html>7
